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Mr. Scott Seery VA2 py
Alameda County Environmental Health Department

Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, California 94502
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RE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-H6] Alton Project No. 30-0065
1024 MAIN STREET
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Please find enclosed the Fourth Quarter 1998 Progress Report for the subject location, prepared
for Mobil Business Resources Corporation by Alton Geoscience. The contents of this report
include:

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet

Exhibit 1: Sampling Schedule

Exhibit 2: Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Exhibit 3: Figures 1 through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, and
Dissolved-Phase Benzene Concentrations)

Exhibit 4: Benzene Versus Groundwater Elevation Graphs

Exhibit 5: Well Purging and Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Exhibit 6: Monitoring Well Sampling Forms

Exhibit 7: Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

On behalf of Mobil Business Resources Corp., Alton requests the elimination of wells MW-10,
MW-11, and MW-12 from the quarterly monitoring and sampling program. A revised 1999
monitoring and sampling schedule is attached. These wells have been below laboratory reporting
limits for TPHg and BTEX since March 1997. The minimal additional data acquired from the
continued quarterly monitoring and sampling of these wells does not justify the monitoring and
sampling cost.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please call either Ms. Cherine Fouich,
Mobil Engineer, at (925) 625-1173, or myself, at (925) 606-9150.

Sincerely,

CR. D w10

Christopher B. Dennis
Project Geologist

cc: Ms. Cherine Fouich, Mobil Business Resources Corporation
Mr. Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Gary Lee, Pleasanton Department of Public Works
Mr. Craig Mayfield, Alameda County Flood Control & Water Conservation District

Mr. Joe Ramia, Gentry Homes
IRVINE . LIVERMORE * MORTHRIDGE . SAN DIEGO . SANTA FE SPRINGS

304 Lindbergh Avenue = Li\Ernore, California 94550-9503 = (5625) 606-9150 » FAX (925) 606-9260 « www altongeo.com



Alton Geoscience

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet
Fourth Quarter 1998

Mobil Service Station 04-H6J CRWQCB Case # N/A
1024 Main Street BAAQMD # 14053
Pleasanton, California DSRSD sewer discharge permit # 95010
[Number of water zones: 1  This Page 1
FIELD ACTIVITY: Date Sampled: . ,Wﬁ
Number of ground water wells on.site: 16  Groundwarer Wells monitored 15
Number of ground water walls off-site: 3 Groundwater Wells sampled: 8
Groundwater Wells wath Free Product: ¢
Phase of Investigation: Vadose Zone: Post-Remediation  Groundwater Phase: Post-Remediation
Moenitoring Monitering
SITE HYDROGEOLOGY:
Approximate depth to ground water below ground surface: 3797 R
Approximate elevation of potentiometric surface above Mean Sea Level: 309099 it
Average Increase/Decrease in ground water elevations since last sampling spisode: Increase: 0.55 fit
Approxamate flow direction and hydraulic gradient: East at: .50 Tt
GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCL=1.0 ppb):
Wells containing free product: 0 Range in Thickness of Free Product: Nia,
Wumber of wells with concentrations below MCL: 4 Volume of Free Product Recovered This Pericd: 0
Number of wells with concentrations at or above MCL: 4 Volume of Free Product Recovered To Date: 0

Range in Cancentrations: Benzene: ND<0.3 to 3,500 ppb

Nature of contarmination: Gasoline TPH-G: ND<50 to 35,000 ppb

|GROUND WATER REMEDIATION PERFORMANCE Date Staried 5-May-95

Technology used: Pump & trent w/ air stripper  Number of Wells Extracting Ground Water: 4 (RW-1 through RW-4)

Amount of Groundwater Extracted This Quarter{gallons): + Carbon Change: 1

Total Armount of Groundwater Extracted (gatlons): 3,930,280

Total operating Days: 623

VAFOR EXTRACTION FERFORMANCE Date Siamed: 4-Apr-93

Technology used: Blower & Carbon  Maximum mfluent Concentration (ppmv): 50 ppmyv

Number of vapor wells onsite: 9  Maximum Dihated Influent Concentration (ppmv} 20 ppmyv

MNumber of vapor extraction wells open: 4 Amount of hydrocarbons removed this quarter: 6 gals.

Operating Days this quarter: 0 Cumulbstrve amount of ydrocarbona removd: | Al -

Tatal operating Days: 595  Cpersting iVods Blower & Carbon
Conversicn Dats (changeover te carbon): 5/30/98

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Ellmination of wells MW-10, MW-11, and MW-12 from the monitoring & sampling program is requested.

i /¥
Groundwater samples were collected in accordance with the RWQL(B zfuldelines for ne-purge groundwater sampling.

i

{(j % Matthew W. Katen, RG, CHG

Califormus RG #5167 Principal

Prepared by: . Alton Project No: 30-0063

Approved by: W
[

Christopher B. Dennis
Project Geologist

Date Submitted: 1/15/99

mobiNCARTEIR4GALS
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EXHIBIT 1

SAMPLING SCHEDULE




1999 MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE, REVISED
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Well Number

First Quarter

Second Quarter

Third Quarter

Fourth Quarter

MW-1

X

X

X

X

MW-2

X

X

X

X

MW-3*

MWwW-4

MW-5*

MW-6

MW-7*

MW-8*

MW-10

MW-11

MW-12

RW-1

RW-2

RW-3

RW-4

ol I B

b Il I

R R I

BRI e e

VMW-1*

VMW-2*

VMW-3*

VMW-4*

NOTES: X

F

well scheduled for sampling
well historically dry; screened above water table




EXHIBIT 2

GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS



Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HGJ

Casihg Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen

ID Date {feet) {feet)  (feet) (feet) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb)  (ppb)  {ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
MW-1  04/12/90 348.03 0.00 43.57 304.46 3600 - 73 13 3 180 — — —
MW-1  10/18/90 348.03 0.00 43.18 304.85 5000 ND 700 360 170 480 — — —
MW-1  08/06/91 348.03 0.00 38.65 309.38 2600 — 310 340 110 340 — — —
MW-1  01/08/92 348.03 0.00 38.68 300.35 2400 — 270 370 18 340 — — —
MW-1  04/30/92 348.03 0.00 39.93 308.10 1,300 — 150 120 12 160 — — —
MW-1  07/31/92 348.03 0.00 43.05 304.98 ND — ND ND ND ND — — _
MW-1  10/27/92 348.03 0.00 42.86 305.17 2700 — 320 310 84 310 - — -
MW-1  01/22/93 348.03 0.00 34.88 313.15 2800 — 190 340 87 320 — — —
MW-1  04/05/93 348.03 0.00 33,71 314.32 6,000 — 410 460 51 500 — — —_
MW-1  07/06/93 348.03 0.00 35.46 312,57 2200 — 140 240 32 180 — — —
MW-1  11/30/93 348.03 0.00 37.81 310.22 450 — 68 34 ND 48 — — —
MW-1  01/27/94 348.03 0.00 42.10 305.03 1000 — 270 330 44 190 — - —
MW-1  04/25/94 348.03 0.00 40.33 307.70 — — — — — — — — —
MW-1  04/26/94 348.03 — — — 3500 @ — 310 370 22 320 — — s
MW-1  07/08/94 348.03 0.00 41.39 306.64 640 — 120 87 15 43 —_ — —
MW-1  10/05/94 348.03 0.00 42.19 305.84 970 — 110 140 21 20 — — —
MW-1  02/21/95 348.03 0.00 34,73 313.30 3,500 — 200 270 24 100 — — —_
MW-1 05/03/95 348.03 0.00 3467 313.36 160 — 7.8 12 45 20 — — —
MW-1  08/04/95 348.03 0.00 37.00 311,03 1,900 — 99 330 40 570 10 — —
MW-1  11M10/95 348,03 0.00 39.66 308.37 610 — 150 56 22 89 — — —
MW-1 021296 348.03 0.00 36.19 311.84 470 - 30 37 7.8 140 1.3 — —
MW-1  05/17/96 348.03 0.00 35.82 31221 ND — ND ND ND ND ND  — -
MW-1  08/12/96 348.03 0.00 38.44 309.59 ND — ND ND ND ND ND  — —
MW-1  11/08/96 348.03 0.00 40.07 307.96 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-1  02/12/97 348.03 0.00 34.27 313.76 — — — — — m — — —
MW-1+  0317/97 348.03 0.00 37.07 310.96 ND — ND ND ND ND ND  — —
MW-1t  05/13/97 348.03 0.00 37.76 310.27 ND — ND ND ND ND - NDO — —
MW-1+  08/12/97 348.03 0.00 40.68 307.35 ND — ND ND ND ND ND  — —_
MW-1+  10/31/97 348.03 0.00 40.90 307.13 740 — 17 62 7.9 150 ND  — —
MW-1t  01/21/98 348.03 0.00 41.05 306.98 ND — ND ND ND ND ND  — —
MW-11  04/24/98 348.03 0.00 36.71 311.32 ND — ND ND ND ND ND  — 487
MW-11  07/20/98 348.03 0.00 39.38 308.65 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — "1.43
A MW-13  H072198°  348.03 0.00 42,31 305.72 ND k4 ND ND ND ND  — 2.19
MW-2  04/12/90 348.45 0.00 4414 304.31 64,000 — 5,500 7.600 1,900 7,800 — — -
MW-2  10/18/90 348.45 0.00 4318 305.27 83,000 10,000 6,800 9,100 2400 11,000 — — —

Page 1 of 17 11/23/98
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MIBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet}  (feet) (feet) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)  (ppb}  (ppb)  (ppb} (ppb) (ppb} (mg/L}
MW-2 08/06/91 348.45 0.00 39.19 309.26 160,000 — 16,000 25,000 4,300 19,000 — — —
MW-2 01/08/g2 348.45 0.02 30.40 309.07 — — - = — — — — —
MW-2 04/30/92 348.45 0.00 40.50 307.95 71,000 _— 9,200 19,000 3,700 15,000 —_ — —
MwW-2 07/31/92 348.45 0.15 43.64 304.92 — — — — = — — — —
MwW-2 10/27192 348.45 Trace 43.53 304.92 — — — — - - — am —
MwW-2 01/22/93 348.45 Trace 35.55 312.90 — — — — — — — — —
MwW-2 04/05/93 348.45 Trace 34.41 314.04 —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MwW.-2 07/06/93 348.45 Trace 35.98 312.47 — — — — — — — — —
Mw-2 11/30/93 348.45 0.48 38.78 310.03 — —-— —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ - ——
MwW.2 01/27/94 348.45 0.01 42.50 305.96 — — — — — —_ —_— — —
Mw-2 04/25/94 348.45 Trace 40.32 308.13 — — — — — — — — —
MwW-2 07/08/94 348.45 Trace 42.46 305.99 - — —_ — —_ — —_ — -
MwW-2 10/05/94 348.45 Trace 42.78 305.67 — — — — — — — — —
Mwy-2 02/21/95 348.45 0.12 34.88 313.66 — — — — — — — — —
MW-2 05/03/95 348.45 0.62 35.30 313.62 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — — —
MW-2 08/04/95 348.45 0.20 37.21 311.39 — — — — — — — — —
Mw-2 1110/95 348.45 0.24 39.87 308.76 — —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ — —_
MW-2 02/12/96 348.45 Trace 36.16 312.29 — — — — — — — — —
MW-2 05/17/96 348.45 0.00 35.95 312.80 57,000 — 950 3,000 940 6,500 ND — —
MW-2 08112196 348.45 0.00 3B8.45 310.00 86,000 — 18,000 18,000 1,700 10,000 ND — —
Mw-2 11/08/96 348.45 0.01 40.27 308.19 — — — —_ o —_ — — —
MW-2 02/12/97 348.45 0.00 34.37 314.08 — — — — — — — — —_
MW-2**  03/17/97 348.45 — — — — — — — — — — — —
MW-21 05/13/97 348.45 0.00 37.74 310.71 87,000 — 12,000 14,000 1,300 8,100 ND — —
MwW/-2 08/12/97 348.45 0.04 40.73 307.75 — — — — — —_ — —_ —
MwW-2t 10/31/87 348.45 0.00 41.12 307.33 11,000 —_ 320 450 300 760 280 — —
Mw-2¢  01/21/98 348.45 0.00 40.75 307.70 27,000 —_ 300 750 180 2,500 ND ND -—
MW-2¢ 04/24198 34845 0.00 36.48 311.97 11,000 — 37 110 110 1,300 72 — 4.40
MwW-21 07/20/98 348.45 0.00 39.38 309.07 23,000 e 3,200 2,500 510 1,800 ND — 0.58
MWER * 10/21/98  348.45 — By — — — — — — — N — -
MW-3 04/12/90 347.97 0.00 23.18 32479 2,100 —_ 32 56 31 170 —_— — —
MW-3 10/18/90 347.97 0.00 14.28 333.69 110 ND 3 3 1 5 — — —
MW-3 08/06/91 347.97 — Dry —_ e — e — — — — — —
MW-3  01/08/92 347.97 0.00 32.36 31561 680 — 8.9 26 8.5 72 — — —
MW-3 04/30/92 347.97 — Diry — —_— —_ — — — - — — —
p\projectsitables\04HEJ_GW.XLS Page 2 of 17 11/23/98



Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HBJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissclved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mglL)
MW-3 07/31/92 347.97 — Dry —_ — — — - - _ — —
MW-3 10/27/92 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — —
MW-3 01/22/93 347.97 0.00 27.30 32067 2,600 — 240 300 170 440 — —
MW-3 04/05/93 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — —
MW-3 07/06/93 347.97 — Dry — — —_— —_ - —_ — — —
MW-3 11/30/93 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — —
MW-3 01/27/94 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — —_ —_ —
MW-3 04/25/94 347.97 -_ Dry — — — — — — — — —
MwW-3 07/08/94 347.97 — Dry — — —_— _ — — —_ — —
MW-3 02/21/95 347.97 e Diry — — — — — — — — —
MW-3 05/03/95 34797 — Dry — — — — — — — — —_
MW-3 08/04/95 347,97 — Dry — — — — — — — — —
MW-3 11110/95 347.97 — Dry —_ -— —_ — — — — — —
MW-3 0212196 347.97 — Dry —_ — — — — — — — —
MW-3 05/17/96 34797 — Dry —_ _ — —_ — — — — —
MW-3 D8/12/96 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — - —
MW-3 11/08/96 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — —
MW-3 02/12/97 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — —_
MW-3% Q3N7/97 347.97 0.00 22,39 325.58 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW-31  05/13/97 347.97 0.00 2218 325.79 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW-31  08/12/97 347.97 0.00 18.56 329.41 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW-3 10/31/97 347.97 0.00 17.81 330.16 —_ —_ — — — — — —
MW-3 01/21/98 347.97 0.00 18.81 329.16 — — — — — — — —
Mww-3 04/24/98 347.97 0.00 16.81 331.16 — — — — — — e 1.47
MW-3 07/20/98 347.97 0.00 18.00 32097 — — — — — — — 2.76
MW-3 10/21/98 34797 0.00 19.37 328.60 — — — — — — — 230
MW-4 10/18/80 348.07 0.00 43.16 304.91 9,600 2,000 180 500 200 1,200 — —
MWW/-4 08/06/91 348.07 0.00 38.65 309.42 8,600 — 320 420 220 650 —_ —
MW-4 01/08/92 348.07 0.00 3865 309.42 3,400 — 600 880 220 1,100 —_— —_
MW-4 04/30/92 348.07 0.00 39.88 308.19 7,200 — 650 1,200 210 1,200 — —
MW-4 07/31/92 348.07 0.00 43.07 305.00 3,800 —_— 320 340 120 360 — —
MW-4 10/27/92 348.07 0.00 42.78 305.29 9,000 — 440 750 190 900 — —
MW-4 01/22/93 348.07 0.00 34.76 313.31 12,000 — 540 1,200 320 1,900 — —_
MW-4 04/05/93 348.07 0.00 33.61 314.46 1,100 — 34 18 12 31 — —
MW-4 07/06/93 348.07 0.00 35.37 312.70 4,000 - 220 300 43 440 — —

p:\projectsitables\04HEJ_GW . XLS
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HeJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dlissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) {(ppb) (ppk) {(mglL)
Mw-4 11/30/93 348.07 0.00 37.78 310.29 1,400 — 140 83 54 110 — —
MW-4 01/27/94 348.07 0.00 42.10 305.97 910 — 140 75 24 94 — —
MW-4 04/25/94 348.07 0.00 40.28 307.79 — — — —_ — — — —
MW-4 04/26/94 348.07 — — — 27,000 — 1,200 1,800 580 2,500 —_ —
MwW-4 07/08/94 348.07 0.00 41.38 306.69 540 — 57 47 17 43 _ —
MW-4 10/05/94 348.07 0.00 4217 305.90 3,200 — 230 280 73 210 — —_
MwW-4 02/21/95 348.07 0.02 487 313.22 — —_ — — — —_ — —
MW-4 05/03/95 348.07 0.00 34.81 313.26 — — — — — — — —
Mw-4 05/04/95 348.07 — — — 1,700 — 100 200 50 240 — —
MwW-4 08/04/95 348.07 0.00 37.18 310.89 2,500 — 92 67 49 150 12 —
Mw-4 11/10/95 348.07 0.00 39.86 308.21 11.000 —_ 1,100 590 420 1,200 — —
MW-4 02/12/96 348.07 0.00 36.38 311.69 77 — 45 2.4 ND 28 17 —
MW-4 05/17/96 348.07 0.00 36.00 312.07 470 — 50 ND ND 8.9 ND —_
MW-4 08/12/96 348.07 0.0C 38.63 309.44 4,000 — 830 180 160 250 ND —
MW-4 11/08/98 348.07 0.00 40.28 307.79 1,100 — 160 35 41 110 ND —
MwW-4 02712197 348.07 0.0C 34.45 313.62 —_ —_ — —_ —_ -_— —_ —
MW-4+ 0317197 348.07 0.00 37.25 310.82 2,100 —_ 200 40 54 74 ND —
MW-4+ 0513197 348.07 0.00 37.92 310.15 2,200 — 320 72 67 100 ND ——
MW-41  08/12/97 348.07 0.00 40.87 307.20 2,200 — 310 3 59 68 ND —
MW-41 10/31/97 348.07 0.00 41.21 306.86 1,000 — 160 ND 15 28 ND —
Mw-4t  01/21/98 348.07 0.00 41.20 306.87 610 — 17 2.4 27 53 ND —
MW-41  04/24/98 348.07 0.00 36.90 311.47 460 — 50 1.2 3.0 ND ND 4.05
MwWw-4+  07/20/98 348.07 0.00 390.56 308.51 1,700 — 79 12 40 16 ND 0.73
MPwatr  10/21/98 348.07 0.00 40.51 307.56 2,000 — wog¥ 50 51 90 ND 0.21
MW-5 10/18/90 347.97 - e — — — — — — —_ — —
MW-5 08/06/91 347.97 0.00 34.25 313.72 — — — — — — — —_
MW-5 01/08/92 347.97 0.00 3422 313.75 — —_— —_ - —_ — — —
MW-5 04/30/92 347.97 —_ Dry — — — — — — —_ —_ —
MW-5 07/31/92 347.97 — Dry — —_— —_ —_ —— — — — —_—
MW-5 10427192 347.97 — Dry — — — — — —_ — — —
MW-5 01/22/93 347.97 - Dry —_ —_ —_ — — — — — —_
MW-5 04/05/93 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — —
MW-5  07/06/93 347.97 —_ Dry — —_ — —_ —_ o — — —
MW-5 11/30/93 347.97 —_ Dry — — — — — — — — —
MW.5 01/27/24 347.97 — Dry — — — —_ — — —_ — —
pr\projectstables\04HG6S_GW.XLS Page 4 of 17 11/23/98



Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water  Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
D Date {feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) {mgll)
MW-5 04/25/94 347.97 0.00 3423 313.74 - — — — — — - —_ —_
MW-5 07/08/94 347,97 — Dry — — — —_ — — — — — —
MwW-5 02/21/95 347.97 —_ Dry — e — — — — — — —_ —
MW-5 05/03/95 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-5 08/04/95 347.97 — Dry — — — —_ — — — — — —
MWL-5 1110/85 347.97 —_ Dry — — — — — — —_ - — —
MW-5  02/12/96 347.97 — Dry — — — — —_ — — - — —
MW.-5 05/17/96 347.97 — Dry — —_ — — - — — — — —
MW-5 08112196 34797 —_ Dry — — — — — —_ —_ — — _
MW-5 11/08/96 347.97 —_ Dry - —_— — — — —_ — — _ —
MW-5 02/12/97 347.97 — Dry — — —_ — — — —_ — — —
MW-5 03/17/97 34797 0.00 34.21 313.76 — - — — — — — - —_
MW-5 05/13/97 347.97 — — — — — — -— — — — — —
MW-5*  08/12/97 347.97 0.00 34.22 31375 — — — —_ — — - —_ —
MW-5 10/31/97 347.97 0.00 34.19 313.78 —_ — — - - — — — —
MwW-5 01/21/98 34797 0.00 31.25 316.72 - — — — —_ — — —_ —_
MW-5 04/24/98 347.97 0.00 34.21 313.76 —_ — —_ _ —_ — — — 3.43
MW-5 07/20/98 347.97 0.00 34.21 313.78 — — -— — — — — — 0.55
MW-§ 10/21/98 347.97 0.00 34.20 313,77 — — — —_ — — — — 3.07
MW-6 10/18/90 348.23 0.00 43.60 304.83 3.000 ND 1,300 150 120 85 — — —
MW-8 08/06/91 348.23 0.00 39.07 309.18 1,600 - 220 10 5.2 14 — — —_
MW-6 01/08/92 348.23 0.00 39.18 309.05 370 — 81 39 4.5 29 — —_ —
MW-6 04/30/92 34823 0.00 40.46 307.77 610 — 180 8.4 6.8 33 — — —
MW-6 07131/92 34823 0.00 43.61 304.62 96 —_ 1,500 1,500 370 1,100 — —_ —
MW-6 10/27182 348.23 0.00 43.68 304.55 9,400 —_ 27 ND 6 10 — — —
MW-6 01/22/93 348.23 0.00 35.66 312.57 250 — 12 24 1.4 1.9 — — —
MW-6 04/05/93 348,23 0.00 34.41 313.82 190 — 23 0.99 ND 0.5 —_ -_ —
MW-6 07/06/93 348.23 0.00 36.01 312.22 99 -— 1.4 0.54 ND ND — — —
MW-6 11/30/93 348.23 0.co 38.38 309.87 86 — 8.1 ND ND ND —_ — —
MW-6 01/27/94 348.23 0.00 42.57 305.66 140 — 17 ND ND ND — — —
MW-6 04/25/94 348.23 0.00 40.77 307.46 — — — — — — —_ - —
MW-6 04/26/94 348.23 — — — 330 — 40 ND ND ND — — —
MW-6  07/08/94 348.23 0.00 41.82 306.41 170 — 88 9.2 35 12 — — —
MW-6 10/05/94 348.23 0.00 42.64 305.59 600 — 100 5.6 11 12 — — —
MW-6 02/21/95 348.23 0.01 35.55 31269 - - — — — — — — —
priprojectsitables\04HEI_GW.XLS Page 5 of 17 11/23/98



Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HG6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
1D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L}
MW-6 05/03/95 348.23 0.00 3547 312.76 — — —_ — — — —_ _— —
MW-6 05/04/95 348.23 — —_ — 350 — 6.8 1.8 7.4 71 — — —
MW-6 08/04/95 348.23 0.00 37.72 310.51 150 — 38 1.7 ND 11 6.5 —_ —
MW-6 11/10/95 348.23 0.00 40.31 307.92 130 — 6.6 0.96 1.6 1.7 — — —
MW-6 02/12/98 348.23 0.00 36.92 3114 65 — 2.8 1.6 0.57 1.3 5.2 — —
MW-6 05/17/96 348.23 0.00 36.56 311.67 91 —_ 28 ND ND ND ND — —
MW-6 08/12/96 34823 0.00 3912 309.11 75 — 46 26 ND 1.7 ND — —-—
MW-6 11/08/96 348.23 0.00 40.69 307.54 60 — 25 0.60 0.50 0.68 ND —_ —
MW-8 02/12/97 34823 0.00 34.99 313.24 — —_ — — —_ — — — —
MW-61 0377 348.23 0.00 37.76 310.47 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-8t  05/13/97 348.23 0.00 38.45 309.78 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-61  08/12/97 348.23 0.00 41.33 308.90 68 — 1.3 ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-61 10/31/97 34B8.23 0.00 41.68 306.55 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-61 01/21/98 348,23 0.00 41.62 306.61 180 — 2.1 ND 0.4 ND ND — —
MW-61 04/24/98 348.23 0.00 37.42 310.81 100 — 1.0 ND ND ND ND — 4.51
MW-61 07/20/98 348.23 0.00 40.01 308.22 280 —— 1.5 6.0 1.2 1.2 ND — 1.86
M6t 0R2HE8. 34823 0.00 42.93 305.30 590 — EseR 77 ND 1.1 ND  — 4.63
MW-7 10/18/20 347.90 0.00 9.26 338.64 ND ND 0 0.5 ND 0.8 — — —
MW-7 0B/06/91 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — _ —
MW-7 01/08/92 347.90 0.60 23.79 324.11 220 — 7.8 1.7 ND 0.55 — — —
MW-7 04/30/92 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — —_ —
MW-7  07/31/92 347.90 — Dry — - — — — — — - — —
MW-7 10/27/92 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-7 01/22/93 347.90 — Dry — - — — — — —_ — — —_
MW-7  04/05/93 347.90 — Dry - — — — - — — — — —
MW-7 07/06/93 347.90 - Dry — — — — — — — —_— — —
MW-7 11/30/93 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-7  01/27/94 347.90 — Dry — — —_ — — — — — —_ —_
MW-7 04/25/94 347.90 — Dry — - — — -— — — — — —
MW-7 07/08/94 347.90 - Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-7 02121195 347.90 — Dry — — — — e — — — — —
MW-7 05/03/95 347.90 — Dry — — —_ —_ — — — — _— —
MW-7  0B/04/95 347.90 — Dry — — — —_ — - — — — —
MW-7 11/10/95 34790 — Dry — — — — —_— — — — — —
MW-7  02/12/96 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — —_ — —
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6.J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
iD Date {feet) (feet}  (feet) (teet) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {mg/L}
MW-7 05/17/56 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-7  08/12/96 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-7 11/08/96 347.90 — Dry —_ — — — — — — — — —
MW-7  02/12/97 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-7 03nM7/97 347.90 —_ Dry — — — —_— —_ — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-7 05/13/97 347.90 — — — — — — — —_ — — - —
MW-7  08/12/97 347.90 — Dry — — — — — —_ —_ — — —
MW-7 10/31/97 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — —_ —_ — -
MW-7  01/21/98 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-7 04/24/98 347.90 0.00 24.44 323.46 — — — — — — — — 0.45
MW-7  07/20/98 347.90 — Dry — — — - — - — — — —
MW.-7 10/21/98 347.90 — Dry — — — —_ — — — —_— —_ —
MW-8 1018790 348.90 0.00 11.30 337.60 900 ND 3 5 7 62 — —_— —
MW-8 08/06/91 348.90 —_ Dry —_ — — —_ —_ — — —_ — —
MW-8 01/08/92 348.90 — Dry — — — —_ — — — — — —_
MW-8 04430192 348.90 — Dry — — — —_ — — — — — —_
MW-8 07/31/92 348.90 0.00 12.04 336.86 270 — ND ND ND 1.3 — —_— —
MW-8 10127192 348.90 — Dry —_ — — — — — — — — —
M-8 01/22/93 348.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — _ —
MW-8 04/05/93 348.90 — Dry — — — —_ —_ — —_ _— — -
MW-8 07/06/93 348.90 0.00 7.48 341.42 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-8 11/30/93 348.90 —_ Dry — — — —_ — — — — — —
MW-§ 01727794 348.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-8 04/25/94 348.90 — Dry — — — —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —
MwW-8 07/08/94 348.90 - Dry —_ —_ — — —_ — — — _— —
MW-8 10/05/94 348.90 — — — — — — — — — _ _ —
Mw-8 02/21/95 348.90 — Dry — —_ —_ - — — —_ —_ — —
MW-8 05/03/85 348.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-8 08/04/95 348.90 — Dry e — —_ —_ —_ — — _— —_ _
MW-8 11/10/95 348.90 —_ Dry — — — — —_ — — — — —_
MW-8 02/12/98 348.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-8 05/17/96 348.90 - Dry —_ — — —_ —_ — — —_ — —
MW-8  08/12/96  348.90 — Dry — — — — — — — - - —
MW-8 11/08/96 348.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MwW-8 02/12/97 348.90 — Dry — —_— —_— — — — —_ —_ — —_
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6.)

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (teet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb}  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (mg/L)
MW-8 03/17/97 348.90 —_ Dry —_ —_ — — — — — — — —
MW-8 05/13/97 348.90 — — — — — — — — — — — —
MwW-8 08/12/97 348.90 —_ Dry —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_ — —_ —
MW-8 10/31/97 348.90 0.00 18.88 330.02 — — —_ — — — — — —
MwW-8 01/21/98 348.90 0.00 19.50 329.40 — — — _— — — e —_— —
MW-8 04/24/98 348,90 0.00 18.53 330.37 — —_ — —_ — — — —_ 1.98
MW-8 07/20/98 348.90 0.00 19.22 320.68 —_ — — — — — — — 5.25
MW-8 10/21/98 348.90 0.00 20.19 328.71 —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ 4,28
MW-9 02/04/92 348.53 0.00 43.54 304.99 16,000 —_ 3.000 740 1,200 2,500 —_ — —
MW-9 04/30/92 348.53 0.00 42.83 305.70 5,600 — 1,000 120 410 350 — — —
MW-9 07/31/92 348.53 0.00 47.36 30117 93 — 1,800 1,900 820 940 — —_ —
MW-9 10/27/92 348.53 0.00 48.32 300.21 13,000 — 2,400 1,600 680 1,100 — — —
MW-9 01/22/93 348.53 0.00 39.11 309.42 5,600 — 1,200 200 510 350 — — —
MW-9 04/05/93 348.53 .00 37.10 311.43 7,900 — 1,300 510 620 670 — — —
MW-9 07/06/93 348.53 0.00 39.21 309.32 3,200 — 510 46 170 150 —_ e —
MW-2 11/30/93 348.53 0.00 40.58 307.95 2,800 —_ 610 28 220 65 — — —
MW-9 01/27/94 348.53 0.00 4432 304.21 11,000 — 1,400 130 230 700 — — —
MW-9 04/25/94 34B.53 0.00 43.05 305.48 — — — — —— — — — —
MW-9 04/26/94 348.53 —_ —_— —_— 3,800 — 480 56 160 220 — — —
MW-9  07/08/94 348.53 0.00 45,72 302.81 2,600 — 340 82 96 220 — — —
(Abandoned 08/01/94)
MW-10 11/30/93 347.95 0.00 37.97 309.98 ND —_ ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —
MW-10  01/27/94 347.95 0.00 42.16 305.79 ND — ND ND ND 1.2 — — —
MW-10  04/25/94 347,95 0.00 40.39 307.56 -_ — — — — — — — —
MW-10 04/26/94 347.95 — —_ — g0 @ — 17 0.84 ND ND — — —
MW-10 07/08/94 347.95 0.00 41.45 306.50 110 —_ 18 12 3.7 14 _— — —
MW-10  10/05/94 347.95 0.00 4228 305.67 87 — 8.0 5.0 0.85 45 — — —
MW-10 02/21/95 347.95 0.00 35.14 312.81 70 —_ 36 12 1.8 9.5 —_ —_ _—
MW-10  05/03/95 347.95 0.00 35.07 312.88 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ — —
MW-10 08/04/95 347.95 0.00 37.42 310.53 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW.10 11/10/95 347.95 0.00 39.95 308.00 ND — ND ND ND ND — —_— —
MW-10  02/12/96 347.95 0.00 36.57 311.38 ND — ND 1.9 ND 1.2 1.2 — —
MW-10  05/17/96 347.95 0.00 36.18 311.77 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-10 08/12/96 347.95 0.00 38.76 309.19 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgil)
MW-10 11/08/986 347.95 0.00 40.35 30760 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-10  02/12/97 34795 0.00 34.62 313.33 - — — — — — — — —
MW-101+  03/17/97 34795 0.00 37.40 310.55 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_
MW-101  056/13/97 347.95 0.00 38.08 309.87 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-101  08M12/97 347.95 0.00 40.97 306.98 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-10t  10/31/97 347.95 0.00 41.29 308.66 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-101  01/21/98 347.95 0.00 41.88 306.07 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — e
MW-101  04/24/98 347.95 0.00 37.08 310.89 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 3.34
MW-10+  07/20/98 347.95 0.00 39.62 308.33 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 0.96
MW-101  10/21/98 347.95 0.00 42.39 305.56 WD — ND ND ND ND ND — 5.31
MW-11  11/30/93 347.56 0.00 3841 309.15 ND _— ND ND ND 18 — — —
MW-11 01/27194 347.56 0.00 38.02 309.54 ND — ND ND ND ND — —_ —
MW-11 04/25194 347.56 0.00 38.77 308.79 — —_ —_ — — — — — —
MW-11  04/26/94 347.56 — - — ND —_ ND ND ND 1.7 — — —
MW-11  07/08/94  347.56 0.00 41.70 305.86 I 5 18 40 18 - = -
MW-11  10/05/94 347.56 0.00 44.49 303.07 130 — ;‘;a 18 . 48 0 24 — — —
MwW-11  02/21/95 347.56 0.00 41.74 305.82 300 — & 64 7.3 38" — — —
Mw-11 05/03/95 347.56 0.00 34.64 312.92 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-11 08/04/95 347.56 0.00 3528 312.28 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_
MW-11 11/10/95 347.56 0.00 36.85 310.71 ND — ND 0.838 ND Q,,&a — — —
MW-11  02/12/86 347.56 0.00 36.18 311.38 ND —_ ND 17 ND 22 1.3 — —
MW-11 05/17/96 347.56 0.00 34.39 31317 ND — MND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-11 08/12/96 347 .56 0.00 3564 311.92 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-11  11/08/96 347.56 0.00 37.34 310.22 ND — ND ND ND 0.81 ND — —
MW-11 02/12/97 347.56 0.00 35.37 3219 — — — — — — — — —_—
MW-11+  03/17/97 347.56 0.00 3511 312.45 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-11t  05/13/97 347.56 0.00 36.19 311.37 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MwWw-11+  08/12/97 347.56 0.00 37.73 309.83 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-111  10/31/97 347.56 0.00 4{.48 307.08 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-111+  01/21/98 347 56 0.00 38.28 308.28 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_
MW-111  04/24/98 347.56 0.00 34.50 313.06 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 5.03
Mw-11t  07/20/98 347.56 0.00 40.21 307.35 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 4.71
MW-111 ~ 10/21/98 347.56 0.00 43.07 304.49 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — 515
MW-12  11/30/93 347.15 0.00 37.97 300.18 55 — 1.8 43 25 11 — — —
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissoived
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
D Date {feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (mgiL)
MW-12 01/27/94 347.15 0.00 44,02 303.13 ND —_ ND ND ND ND _ —_ aam
MW-12 04/25/94 347.15 0.00 4227 304.88 — — — — — — —_ — —
MW-12  04/26/94 347.15 — — — ND — ND ND ND 18 —_ —_ —_
MW-12 07/08/94 34715 0.00 4326 303.89 53 — 2 Fads FL — — —
MW-12 10/05/94 34715 0.00 44.32 302.83 350 — — — —
MW-12 02/21/95 34715 0.00 37.83 309.32 ND — — — —
MW-12 05/03/95 347.15 0.00 37.24 308.91 ND — — — —
MW-12 08/04/95 34715 0.00 39.07 308.08 ND — ND — —
MW-12 11/10/95 34715 0.00 41.24 305.91 ND — — —— —_
MW-12 02/12/96 34715 0.00 38.19 308.96 ND — 2.5 — —
MW-12* 05/17/96 347.15 — —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ — —_ —_ — —
MW-12 08/12/96 34715 0.00 40.32 306.83 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-12 11/08/96 34715 0.00 41,32 305.83 ND — ND ND ND ND ND _— —
MW-12 0212197 347.15 0.00 35.98 3Nz — — — — — — — — —
MW-121  03M7/97 34715 0.00 38.67 308.48 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-12+  05M13/97 347.15 0.00 3968 307.47 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_— —
MW-121  08/12/97 347.15 0.00 42.81 304.34 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-121  10/31/97 347.15 0.00 43.28 303.87 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-12+  01/21/98 347.15 0.00 43.10 304.05 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — -
MW-121  04/24/98 34715 0.00 38.23 308.92 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ 280
MW-121  07/20/98 347.15 0.00 41.09 306.06 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-12+  10/21/98 34715 0.00 44 23 302.92 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — 4.87
VMW-1 11/30/93 348.05 —_ Dry — — — - e -— — — — —
VMW-1 01/27/94 348.05 — Dry — — — — — — —_ — —_— —
VMW-1 04/25/94 348.05 —_ Dry —_ — — —_ — — — — — —
VMW-1 07/08/94 348.05 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-1 10/05/94 348.05 —_— —_ — — —_ — —_ —_ — — — —
VMW-1 02/21/95 348.05 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
VMWY-1 05/03/95 348.05 — Dry — — — — — — — — — -—
VIiA-1 08/04/95 348.05 — Dry — _ — — —_ —_ — _— — —
VMW-1 11/10/95 348.05 — Cry — — —_ —_ —_ — — -_ — —_
VMW-1 02/12/96 348.05 —_ Dry —_ - s — — — — — — —
VMW-1 05/17196 348.05 — Dry — — — — — — — —_ — e
VMW-1 08/12/96 348.05 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —_
VMW-1 11/08/96 348.05 —_ Dry —_ —_ —_ —_ — — — — — —
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H&J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MIBE MIBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Eievation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet)  ({feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb)- (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (mgiL)
VMW-1 02/12/97 348.05 0.00 30.60 — — — — _— — — — —_ —_
VMW-1 03/17/97 348.05 —_ Dry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-1 05/13/97 348.05 — —_ — —_ — — — —_ — —_ — —
VMW-1 08/12/97 348.05 — Dry —_ — — — — — — — — —
VMWW-1 10/31/97 348.05 — Dry —— —_ — — —_ e — —_ - _
VMW-1 01/21/98 348.05 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
YMW-1 04/24/08 348.05 — Dry — e — -— — —_ — — —_ —_
VMW-1 07/20/98 343.05 — Dry — — — — - — — — — —
VMW-1 10/21/98 348.05 — Dry — — — — m — —_ _ — —_
VMW-2 11/30/93 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-2  01/27/94 347.90 —_ Dry — — — — — — e — —_ —
VMW-2  04/25/94 347.90 0.00 33.82 314.08 — —_ — — —_ — — — —_
VMW-2  07/08/94 347.90 — Dry — — — — —_ —_ — — —_ —_
VMW-2  02/21/85 347.90 — Dry — — — — —_ —_ — — —_ _
VMW-2  05/03/95 347.90 - Dry —_ — — — —_ —_ — — — —
VMW-2  08/04/95 347.90 - Dry —_ — — —_ — — — — — —
VMW-2  11/10/95 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW.2  02/12/96 347.90 —_ Dry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-2  05/17/96 347.90 — Dry — — — — —_ — — — — —
VMW-2 08/12196 347.90 — Dry — — — — —_ —_ — — — —_
ViMw-2 11/08/96 347.90 — Dry — — — —_ —_ — — — — —
VMW-2  02/12/97 347.90 - Dry —_ —_ — — — — —_— — — —
VMW-2  03/17/97 347.90 —_ Dry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-2  05/13/97 347.90 — — — — —_ — — — — — - —
VMW-2  08/12/97 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-2 10/31/97 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-2  01/21/98 347.90 0.00 27.85 320.05 - - — — —_ — —_ —_ —
VMW-2  04/24/98 347.90 — Dry — —_— - — — —_ —_ — — —
VMW-2  07/20/98 347.90 — Cry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-2 10/21/98 347.90 — Dry — — - — —_ — — — —_— —
VMW-3 11/30/93 348.10 —_ Dry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-3  01/27/94 348.10 — Dry — — — —_ —_ — — — — —_—
VMW-3  04/25/94 348.10 Trace 31.23 316.87 —_ — — — — —_ — — —_
VMW-3  07/08/94 348.10 - Dry — — — — — — — — —_ —
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H&J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MIBE MITBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  {(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(mgll)
VMW-3  02/21/95 348.10 — Dry — - — —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —
VMW-3 05/03/95 348.10 _— Dry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-3  08/04/95 348.10 —_ Dry — — — — — — — — —_— —
VMW-3 11/10/95 348.10 — Dry — — — — — — — — — -
VMW-3  02/12/96 348.10 — Dry — — — — — —_ —_ — — —
VMW-3 05/17/96 348.10 —_— Dry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-3  08/12/96 348.10 — Dry — — —_ —_ —_ — — — — —
VMW-3 11/08/96 348.10 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-3  02/12/97 348.10 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-3 031797 348.10 0.00 31.29 316.81 — — —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —
VMW-3 05/13/97 348.10 — — — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-3  08/12/97 348.10 — Dry — — — — — — —_ — — -
VMW-3 10/31/97 34810 0.00 3121 316.89 — — — — —_ — — — —
VMW-3 01/21/98 348.10 0.00 31.25 316.85 — — — — — — — — —
VMW-3  04/24/98 348.10 0.00 31.21 316.89 —_ — — — —_ - — — 0.34
VIVIW-3 07/20/98 348.10 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-3 10/21/98 34810 — Dry — — — — — — — — —_ —
VIMA-4 11/30/93 347.95 — Dry — — —_ — — — — — — -
VMW-4  01/27/94 347.95 —_ Dry — —_ —_ —_ — — —_ _— — —
VMW-4 04/25/94 347.95 —_— 31.41 316.54 — — — — — —_ —_ — —
VMW-4  07/08/94 347.95 —_ Dry —_ - — —_ —_ — - — — —
VMW-4 02/21/95 347.95 — Dry — — — — —_ — — — — —
VMW-4  05/03/95 347.95 —_ Dry - — - —_ — — — — — -
VMW-4 08/04/95 347.55 — Dry — — — — —_ —_ — — — —_
VMW-4 11/10/95 347.95 —_ Dry — — — —_ - — — — — -
VMW-4 02/12/96 347.95 — Dry — — — — — — — — —_— —
VMW-4 056/17/96 347.95 — Dry — — — — — — — —_ — —
VMW-4  08/12/96 347.95 —_ Dry _ — — —_ —_ — — —_ —_ -
VMW-4 11/08/96 347.95 — Dry — — — — — — — — —_ —
VMW-4 02/12/97 347.95 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-4  03M17/97 347.95 —_— Dry — — — —_ — — —_ _— — —
VMW-4  05/13/97 347.95 — — — — — — — — e — — —
VMW-4 08/12/97 347.85 — Dry — — — — — — —_ —_ — —
VMW-4 10/31/97 347.95 — Dry —_ — —_ -— —— —_— — — — —
VMW.4 01/21/98 347.95 0.00 10.95 337.00 — — — — _ — — — —_
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTEE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
VMW-4  04/24/98 347.95 — Dry - — s - - e — — — —
VMW-4  07/20/98 347.95 — Dry — — — — — - —_ —_— — —_
VMW-4  10/21/98 347.95 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
RwW-1 11/30/93 347.89 Trace 37.75 310.14 —_ - —_ — — — — — —
RW-1 01/27/94 347.89 Trace 42.00 305.89 — — — — — — — — —
RW-1 04/25/94 347.89 0.02 40.24 307.67 —_ —_ — — —_ — — — —_
RW-1 07/08/94 347.89 0.15 41.41 306.59 — — — — — —_ —_ — —
Rvv-1 10/056/94 347.89 Trace 42.18 305.71 — —_ — — —_— —_ —_ —_ —_
RW-1 D2/21/95 347.89 Trace 34.94 312.95 110,000 — 16,000 29,000 2,200 14,000 — — —
RW-1 05/03/95 347.89 0.01 34.83 313.07 — — — —_ —_ — — —_ —
RW-1 08/04/95 347.89 Trace 37.1 310.78 e -_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ e —
RW-1 11/10/85 347.89 0.02 39.74 308.17 — — — — — — — — —
RW-1 02/12/96 347.89 0.00 47.29 300.60 41,000 — 4,400 12,000 960 6,900 120 — —
RW-1 05/17/96 347.89 0.00 47.53 300.36 81,000 — 2,700 8,600 1,100 6,300 ND - —
RW-1 08712196 347.89 0.00 39.75 308.14 140,000 —_— 12,000 25,000 2,200 15,000 ND — —
RW-1 11/08/96 347.89 — — — 81,000 — 5,300 11,000 1,300 8,900 ND — —
RW-1 02/12/97 347.89 0.00 46.50 301.39 — — — —_ — —_ —_ —_ —
RW-1% 0311797 347.89 0.00 49.30 208.59 38,000 — 3,600 12,000 710 7,400 ND — —
RW-1+  05/13/97 347.89 0.00 37.86 310.03 130,000 - 7,300 20,000 1,500 12,000 ND — —
RwW-1t 08/12/97 34789 0.00 40.77 30712 72,000 — 9,200 19,000 1,300 7,000 1,000 ND —
RW-1t1 10/31/97 347.89 0.00 47.54 300.35 45,000 — 4,500 11,000 530 6,800 B30 ND —
RW-1+  01/21/98 347.89 0.00 46.71 301.18 23,000 — 570 1,300 120 2,500 ND ND —
RW-11+  04/24/98 347.89 0.00 — — 28,000 — 1,300 3,400 250 4,000 ND — —
~ Rw-1t 07/20/98 347.89 0.00 45.54 302.35 21,000 —_— 1,400 3,600 530 2,700 ND ND 1.60
TRV 10/21/98 347.89 0.00 42.41 305.48 35000 @ — I 5,700 660 4,100 ND 25 5.41
RW-2 10/05/94 347.82 0.00 43.33 304.49 41,000 —_ 6,500 6,300 1,000 5,400 — — —_
Rw-2 02/21/95 347.82 0.00 35.05 277 45,000 — 6,200 2,600 1,400 5,600 —_ — —
RW-2 05/03/95 347.82 0.00 35.11 31271 30,000 —_ 3,600 2,000 1,000 5,700 — — —
RW-2 08/04/95 347.82 0.00 37.36 310.47 21,000 — 4100 1,400 810 3,200 ND — —
RW-2 11110/05 347.82 0.00 41.02 306.80 26,000 — 2,600 990 810 2,700 — — —
Rw-2 02/12/96 347.82 0.00 3863 309.19 10,000 —_ 600 800 230 1,900 ND — —
RW-2 05/17/96 347.82 0.00 48.56 299.26 4,000 — 300 64 86 470 10 — —
Rw.2 08/12/96 347 .82 0.00 44.74 303.08 5,400 - 1,100 36 320 190 ND — —
RW-2 11/08/96 347.82 — — — 3.500 — 480 48 150 150 ND — —
priprojecisitables\D4HEI_GW.XLS Page 13 of 17 11/23/98



Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HEJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MIBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgiL)
RW-2 0212197 347.82 0.00 48.10 299.72 — — — — — — — — —
RW-21 03/17/97 347.82 0.00 50.90 296.92 1,100 — 180 21 42 56 ND — —
RW-21 05M13/197 347.82 0.00 38.1 309.71 3,500 — 680 93 150 300 ND —_ —
RW-21 08/12/97 347.82 0.00 4422 303.60 1,200 — 180 6.7 44 27 ND — —
RW-27 10/31/97 347.82 0.00 4913 298.69 440 — 8.9 36 1.5 80 ND — —
RW-2+ 01/21/98 347.82 0.00 49.39 298.43 ND — ND ND ND ND ND -— —
RW-21 04/24/98 347.82 -— — — 3,000 — 100 12 46 77 28 ND —
RW-27 07/20/98 347.82 0.00 47.16 300.66 480 — 20 B9 7.7 9.6 ND — 1.72
BW-2t  MRi218%,  347.82 0.00 46.08 301.74 780  — 4.4 Ba% 2.8 39 ND  — 2.18
RW-3 10/05/94 347.92 0.00 44 66 303.26 1,600 —_ 120 180 26 170 — — —
RW-3 02/21/95 347.92 0.00 39.85 308.07 620 — 67 30 12 48 — — —
RW-3 05/03/95 347.92 0.00 40.12 307.80 780 - H 28 6.0 40 — — —
RW-3 08/04/95 347.92 C.00 41.84 306.08 190 — 37 14 ND 19 8.1 — —
RW-3 11/10/95 347.92 0.00 44.45 303.47 160 — 19 5.0 ND 4.4 — — —
RW-3 02/12/96 347.92 0.00 42 62 305.30 ND — 0.78 2.0 ND 2.0 1.4 — _
RW-3 05/17/96 347.92 0.00 48.90 299.02 52 — 28 0.5 ND ND 36 — —
RW-3 08/12/96 347.92 0.00 43.71 304.21 ND — 0.87 ND ND ND ND — —
RW-3 11/08/96 34792 — — — 110 — 28 3.3 1.2 4.5 ND — —_
RW-3 ozt 347.92 0.00 48.82 299.10 — — - o — — — — —
RW-31 03/17/97 347.92 0.00 51.61 296.31 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-3% 0513197 347.92 0.00 38.22 309.70 960 — 180 190 6.8 79 ND — —
RW-31 08112187 347.92 0.00 4415 303.77 160 — 20 1 21 17 4.8 — —
RW-3t 10131197 347.92 0.00 48.18 299.74 330 — 11 14 4.4 32 10 — —
Rw-31 01/21/98 347.92 0.00 46.31 301.61 50 — 14 0.9 0.4 2.1 ND — —
RW-3t 04/24/98 347.92 — —_ —_ ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —_
RW-3} 07/20/98 347.92 0.00 465.81 301.11 80 —_ 0.6 1.0 ND ND ND — 2.87
RW-3 10/21/98 347.92 — Dry — — — o —_ — — — — —
RW-4 10/05/94 348.29 0.00 42 52 30567 130 — 11 49 1.5 9.2 — — ——
RwW-4 02/21/95 34B8.29 0.02 3540 3129 — — — — — — — — —
RW-4 05/03/25 348.29 0.00 35.03 313.26 — — — — — — — — —
RW-4 05/04/95 348.29 —_— —_ — 2,900 —_ 330 130 120 410 -— —— —
Rw/-4 08/04/95 348.29 0.00 37.62 310.67 520 — 63 ND 14 21 6.1 —_— —
RW-4 11/10/95 348.29 0.00 40.26 308.03 450 — 94 28 31 43 — — —_
RW-4 D2/12/96 348.29 0.00 36.84 311.45 52 — 1.5 20 29 2.4 4.0 — —
Page 14 of 17 11/23/98
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HEJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
iD Date {feet) {feet)  (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) _ {ppb}  (ppb) (ppb) (pPb) (mg/L)
RW-4 05/17/96 348.29 0.00 36.58 311.71 180 — 7.7 23 26 14 ND — —
RW-4 08/12/96 348.29 0.00 35.96 309.33 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-4 11/08/96 348.29 — — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
RwW-4 02/12/97 348.29 0.00 3485 313.34 — — — — — —_ — — —
RW-41 03/17/97 348.29 0.00 37.75 310.54 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-41 05/13/97 34829 0.00 38.36 309.93 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —
RW-4+ 08/M12/97 348.29 0.00 41.28 307.01 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-41 10/31/97 348.29 0.00 41.75 306.54 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-41 01/21/98 348.29 0.0¢ 41.61 306.68 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
RwW-4+ 04/24/98 348.29 — — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW.-4+ 07/20/98 348.29 0.00 49.94 298.35 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 1.93
RW-4 10/21/98 348.29 — Dry —_ — —_ —_ — — - — — —
FORMER UNOCAL STATION #0543 WELLS
MW-1# 12116792 351.18 — — — ND ND ND ND ND ND — —_ —
MW-1# 02/02/93 351.18 0.00 37.76 313.42 — — — — — — — — —
MW-1#  03/01/93 351,18 0.00 36.26 314,92 —_ — — — — — — — —_
MWW-1% 04/14/93 351.18 0.00 36.56 314.62 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-13# 0514193 351.18 0.00 37.27 313.91 —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ — — —
MW-1# 06/15/93 351.18 0.00 38.02 313.16 — — — — — — — — —
MW-1# 07/06/93 351.18 0.00 38.06 31312 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MWV-1# 11/30/93 350.78 — — — — — — — — — — — —
MW-1#  01/27/94 350.78 0.00 43.41 307.37 ND - ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-13# 04/25/94 350.78 0.00 45.32 305.46 ND — ND 3.5 ND 34 — — —
MW-1#  07/08/94 350.78 0.00 46.26 304.52 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW.-13# 10/05/94 350.78 0.00 47.26 303.52 ND —_ ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —_
MW-1# 01/04/95 350.78 0.00 44 .98 305.80 ND — ND ND ND ND — e —_—
MW-1#  05/03/95 350.78 0.00 36.75 314.03 - - -—_ — — — — — —
MW-1# 08/04/95 350.78 0.00 38.54 312.24 — — — —_ — —_ — — —
MWV-1%# 11/10/95 350.78 Q.00 40.97 309.81 — — — — —_ — — — —
MW-1#  02112/96 350.78 0.00 37.58 313.20 — — — — — — — — —
MW-1#  08/19/96 350.78 0.00 39.01 377 — — — — — —_ — — —
MwW-1#  02M12/97 350.78 0.00 36.25 314.53 — — — — — —_ — —_ —_
MW-2# 12/18/92 34983 — — — 1,600 — 28 ND 5.1 56 — -— —
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HGJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dlissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) {feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb) _(ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) ({ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
MW-2#  02/02/93 349.83 0.00 39.18 31065 - —_ —_ _ — s — —
MW-2# 03/01/93 349.83 0.00 34.33 315.50 — — — — — — — —
MW-2#% 04/14/93 349.83 0.00 37.56 31227 4,300 -_ 7.2 5.8 13 10 — -_
MW-2#  05/14/93 349.83 0.00 37.49 312.34 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — - —
MVV-23 06/156/93 349.83 0.00 35.34 310.48 — — — — — — — —
MW-2#  07/06/93 349.83 0.00 37.82 3M12.01 4,700 — 17 15 30 28 — —
MW-2# 11130183 349.51 — — — — — — — — — — —
MW-2#  01/27/94 349.51 0.00 43.15 306.36 1,500 - 28 9.0 ND 20 — —
MWW-24 04/25/94 349.51 0.00 41.90 307.61 1,100 —_— 19 1.7 25 88 — —
MW-2# 07/08/94 349.51 0.00 42,75 306.76 1,100 — 17 ND MD 6 — e
MW-2# 10/05/94 349.51 0.60 43.50 306.01 240 — 47 2.5 0.52 26 — —
MW-2#  01/04/95 348.51 0.00 44.75 304.76 2,000 —_ 23 ND ND ND - -—
MW.-2# 05/03/95 349.51 0.00 36.98 312.53 — — - — — — —_ —_—
MW-2# 08/04/95 340.51 0.00 39.15 310.36 2,000 — 40 ND 17 43 — —
MW-2# 11110/85 349.51 0.00 41.45 308.06 1,400 — 13 28 27 4.0 — —
MW-23# 02/12/96 349.51 0.00 38.11 311.40 3,200 - 66 9.2 27 35 ND —
MW-2# 08/19/96 349.51 0.00 40.39 309.12 —_ — — — — — — —_
MW-2# 0212197 349.51 0.00 36.37 31314 — — — — — — — —
MWW-3# 12/16/92 351.35 — — — ND — ND ND ND ND — —
MW-3#  02/02/93 351.35 0.00 40.62 310.73 - — — — — — —_ —
MW-3#  03/01/93 351.35 0.00 357 315.65 — — — — —_ — — —
MW-3#  04/14/93 351.35 0.00 38.97 312.38 ND — ND ND ND ND — —
MW-3#  05/14/93 351.35 0.00 39.07 312.28 —_— — — _— —_ - ~— —_
MW-3#  06/15/93 351.35 0.00 40.68 310.67 — — — — — — — —
MW-3#  07/06/93 351.35 0.00 37.82 313.53 ND — ND ND ND ND — —
MW-3# 11/30/93 351.04 — _— —_ —_ — —_— —_ —_ — —_ —
MW-38 01/27/94 351.04 0.00 4425 3086.79 ND — ND ND ND ND — —
MW-3#  04/25/94 351.04 0.00 43.23 307.81 ND — ND 1.4 ND 1.8 — —
MW-3#  07/08/94 351.04 0.00 44.01 307.03 ND - ND ND ND ND — —
MW.-3# 10/05/94 351.04 0.00 44 66 306.38 ND — ND ND ND ND — —
MW-3# 01/04/95 351.04 0.00 4490 306.14 ND — ND ND ND ND _ —
MW-3# 05/03/95 351.04 0.00 38.61 312,43 — — — — — — —_ —_
MW-3%# 08/04/95 351.04 0.00 40.75 310.29 — — — — — — — —
MW-3# 11/10/95 351.04 0.00 42.68 308.36 — — — — — — — —
MWV-3# 02/12/96 351.04 0.00 39.54 311.50 —_ - - — — — — —
pr\projectsitables\04HE)_GW.XLS Page 16 of 17 11/23/98



Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H8J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (mgll)
MW-3# 08/19/96 351.04 0.00 41.80 309.24 — — — — — — — — —
MW-3# 02/12/97 351.04 0.00 37.74 313.30 — — — — _ —_ — — —_
MW-43# 01/27/94 350.14 0.00 43.37 306.77 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-4# 04/25/94 350.14 0.00 4228 307.86 ND — ND 1.2 ND 1.5 — — —
MW-4# 07/08/94 350.14 0.00 43.2 306.94 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ — -—
MW-4# 10/05/94 350.14 0.00 43.97 306,17 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-4# 01/04/95 350.14 0.00 4496 305.18 ND i ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-4# 05/03/95 350.14 0.00 36.06 314.08 — — — — — —_ — — —
MW-4# 08/04/95 350.14 0.00 38.10 312.04 63 — 0.77 1.1 1.9 15 — — —_
MW-4# 1110/95 350.14 0.00 40.61 309.53 —_ — — — — —_ — — —_
MW-4# 02/12/96 350.14 0.00 37.24 312.90 ND — ND 0.98 ND 0.67 — — —
MW-4# 08/19/96 350.14 0.00 35.08 311.08 — — -_ — — — — — —
MW-4i# 02/M12/97 350.14 0.00 35.61 314.63 — — — — — —_— — — —
MW-54 01/27194 34933 0.00 44.76 304.57 320 — 1.8 1.3 26 4.5 —_ — —_
MW-5# 04/25/94 349.33 0.00 44 30 305.03 160 —_ ND 19 1.4 1.9 —_ - —
MW-5# 07/08/94 349.33 0.00 45.17 304,16 120 — ND ND 1.1 1.8 — — —
MW-5# 10/05/94 349.33 0.00 45.07 303.26 83 —— 0.73 0.80 ND 3.0 — — —
MW-5# 01/04/95 34933 0.00 46.38 302.95 210 — ND 0.74 ND 0.90 — — —
MW.5# 05/03/95 349.33 0.00 36.64 312.69 580 — 6.9 1.5 1.6 1.7 — _ —
MW-5# 08/04/95 34933 0.00 35.00 310.33 550 —_ 54 0.76 1.2 11 — — —
MW-5# 11110/95 349.33 0.00 42.59 306.74 300 — 0.89 1.2 0.98 0.58 —_ — —_
MW-5# 0212/96 349.33 0.00 37.25 312.08 420 — 8.2 2.1 1.7 1.2 — — —
MW-5# 08/19/96 349.33 0.00 39.90 309.43 — — — — — — — — —
MW-5# 02/12/97 349.33 0.00 35.93 313.40 — — — — — — — — —
NOTES: ppb = parts per billion * = reported by laboratory as non-gasoline mixture
mg/L = milligrams per liter ** = well inaccessible
TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline ** = jnsufficient amount of water for sampie collection
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel # = wells installed by Kaprealian Engineering at former Unocal Station #0543;
ND = not detected at or above method detection limits resurveyed by Kier & Wright Civil Engineers & Surveyors, Inc. on 9/20/93.
— = not measured/not analyzed 1 = sampled using no-purge method
Trace = product present but too thin to be measured
pr\projects\tables\04HBJ _GW.XLS Page 17 of 17 11/23/98
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EXHIBIT 4

BENZENE VERSUS GROUNDWATER ELEVATION GRAFPHS




Benzene vs. Groundwater Elevation Graphs
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EXHIBIT 5

WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid-levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance
sensors. The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive
paste. The depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot
relative to the well box top or top of casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to
within 0.02 foot relative to a county or city bench mark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Currently, ‘pre-purge’ and ‘non-purge’ methods of sampling both comply with regulatory
standards.

NON-PURGE METHOD:

Alton Geoscience utilizes the ‘non-purge’ method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater
monitoring wells. Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-
fill, disposable polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are
carefully transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass
containers. The sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed
caps. Each sample is labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler’s
initials. Samples remain chilled at approximately 4°C prior to analysis by a state-certified

laboratory.

The following criteria necessary for a well to qualify for ‘non-purge’ sampling are taken from a
letter issued by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 31, 1997:

1. The non-purging approach shall be used only for monitoring wells where groundwater has
been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE.

2. Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

3. The monitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across
the water table), and developed.

4. The well is presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor extraction.

5. The well does not contain free product.



6. For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the first round of
groundwater sampling performed at a site shall be with both non-purged and purged samples.
The purging and sampling method used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of
purge and sampling details. For these wells we require measurements of dissolved oxygen,
specific conductance, pH, and temperature whether purged or not purged. Also, if
biodegradation is being tracked at the well, our requirements do not preclude the
measurement of other parameters.

7. Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events
immediate to being switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-
purged and purged sample.

8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight
AgENCy.

9. Should site closure be requested where the non-purged approach has been used, the final
confirmation sampling event shall include both non-purged and purged samples from each
well or as agreed upon with the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

PURGE METHOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘non-purge’ method are purged and
sampled in accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that
contain no liquid-phase hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids
sampled are representative of fluids within the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific
conductance are typically measured after each well casing volume has been removed. Purging is
considered complete when these parameters vary less than 10% from the previous readings, or
when four casing volumes of fluid have been removed. Samples are collected without further
purging if the well does not recharge within 2 hours to 80% of its volume before purging.

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored in
labeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic
recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for
treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully
transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The
sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is
labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples
remain chilled at approximately 4°C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.




EXHIBIT 6

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS
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Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES
T Site: 3&'0065 Project No.: a['%j’ Sampled By: 6 I%VLLM’ Date: @-*Zl “01%
Well Noklwi Purgs Mathod: U‘_P Well No&&_ Purgs Method: AJ’U

Tatel Depth (fest) Depth to Product (fest): Total Depth '(f‘;u.t) Depth to Product (faet):
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Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

T Ssta.: 'I e f; Projsct No.: OY- HG) Sampled By: Q; “i@ﬂj Date: 10-/(~9%
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EXHIBIT 7

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 3024333
Collected: 10/21/98 at 12:45 by GM Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-HE3
Mobil Busimess Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 10/23/98 Reported: 11/ 2/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 12/ 3/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
Md-1 Grab Water Sample
LOCE 04-H6J PRCA# 980044 PHCH 4L
MOBIL: 1024 Main Street, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) o
0776 Benzene 0.3 0.3 ug/l
0777 Toluene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene - N.D 0.3 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes N.D 0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl terf-Butyl Ether N.D 10. ug/1 o
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) N.D. 80. wgsh o
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RFD MS MSD RFD ¢S ODUP RPD LOW HIGH
8é09 BTEX, MTBE (8020) Batch: 98299A02
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 104 98 6 106 81 124
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 107 101 5 169 84 119
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/l N.D. 105 99 5 110 8z 118
0779 Total Xylenes
¢.6 ug/1 N.D. 105 100 5 111 81 120
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
ug/1 N.D. 99 97 2 103 . 79 125
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline B Batch: 98299402 |
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) ‘
5D. ug/1 N.D. 105 98 8 98 72 124
f=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reparting Limit
1 COPY TG  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Chris Dennis
et 7 410t
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative /
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300
23:21:31 D (001 8 134751 637601
320 0.00 00004500 ASRCOO
Respect fully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Lancaster L3bdratonas Manager, Volatiles
” MB ER 2425 M= Uz:i!art: Sz
NS 3
i e S S RIS I Dr gegianaton Q rdanses 5 it 2




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4'} L ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 3024333
Collected: 10/21/98 at 12:45 by GM Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-H&J
Mobil Business Resources Carp. Rel.
Submitted: 10/23/98 Reported: 11/ 2/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 12/ 3/98 Suite 501
Qakley CA 94561
Md-1 Grab Water Sample
LOCF 04-HbJ PRCA# 980044 PHCH 4L
MOBIL: 1024 Main Street, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup M5 LCS  LCS  LLS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP QPO LOW HIGH

SURROGATE  SUMMARY

SURROGATE LIMITS

TRIAL 1D  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TFT 98 77 125
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT 92 61 133
LABORATORY CHRONICLI

CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL 1D DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-845 8020A 1 10/26/98 2205 Donatd L, Shelly., Jr.
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 10/26/98 2205 Donald L. Shelly., Jr.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Mot detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi

at (717) 656-2300

It st

Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles
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A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4]} Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. wWw 3024336

Collected: 10/21/98 at 13:45 by GM Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-HeJ
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel,

Submitted: 10/23/98 Reported: 11/ 2/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 12/ 3/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

Md-4 Grab Water Sample
LGC# 04-H6J PRCAF 980044 PHC# 4L
MOBIL: 1024 Main Street, CA

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MTBE (80200
0776 Benzene 200, 0.3 ug/1
0777  Toluene 59. 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene - 51. 0.3 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes 90. 0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. # 20 ug/?

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting 1imit was not attained for MIBE.

8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP MS LCS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPO MS MSD RPD LCs  DUP
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020} Batch: 98299A02
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D, 104 98 & 106
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 107 101 5 109
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 106 99 5 110
0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 105 100 5 111
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
Q. ug/1 N.D. 99 97 2 103
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98293A02

#=Laboratory Methad Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATIN: Chris Dennis

Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

LCS  LCS LIMITS

RPO  LOW

81

82
81
79

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative %., j/

23:23:20D 0001 8 134751 637601
320 0.00 00004500 ASRQOO

Michele Turner, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

Langastarianera
MEMBER &7
TRy A FC3e

ResEectqu y Submitted
@

HIGH

124
119
118
120
125
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4I> Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. ww 3024336

Collected: 10/21/98 at 13:45 by GM Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-HBJ
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 10/23/98 Reported: 11/ 2/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 12/ 3/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

MA-4 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 04-H6J PRCAF 980044 PHCH 4L
MOBIL: 1024 Main Street, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE oup Ms LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS OUP RPD  LOW HIGH
5554 TPH-GRG (CA LUFT)
50. ug/1 N.D. 105 93 8 98 72 124
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
. TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX. MIBE (8020) TFT 95 77 125
8268 8015 Mod. for Gaseline TFT 128 6l 133
LABORATORY CHRONICLE

CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 8020A 1 10/27/98 0209 Donald L. Shelly., Jr.
8268 8015 Mod, for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 10/27/98 0209 Donald L. Shelly., Jr.

State of C&lifornia Lab Certification No. 2116

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or abave the Reporting Limit

Jedidizh E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

Questions? Centact your Client Services Representative JE‘ ? ; ‘Z ‘g’&‘:; /

Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Larcasier Labor Manager, Volatiles

EM ER 225 New H wg . 5._




LLI Sample No. ww 3024337

Collected: 10/21/98 at 14:00 by GM _ Account No: 09728 P.0. D4-H&J
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 10/23/98 Reported: 11/ 2/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 12/ 3/98 Suite 501

Md-6 Grab Water Sample

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Oakley CA 94561

LOCF 04-H6J PRCA# 980044 PHCH 4L
MOBIL: 1024 Main Street, CA

LCS  LCS LIMITS

HIGH

124
119
118
120
125

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
B209 BTEX, MTBE (8020)
0776 Benzene 9.1 0.3 ug/1
0777 Toluene 7.7 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene - N.D. # 2. ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes 1.1 0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/1
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the narmal
reporting limit was not attained for ethylbenzere.
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline _
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 590. 50, ug/1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
QUALITY CONTROL REPQRT
SAMPLE SAMPLE oup MS LLS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD ) MSD RFD LS DUP RPD LOW
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) Batch: 98299A02
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.DO. 104 98 6 106 81
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 107 101 5 109 84
0778 Ethylbenzene
2. ug/1 N.D. 105 99 5 110 82
0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1t N.D. 105 100 5 111 81
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 N.D. 99 97 2 103 79

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Chris Dennis

Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300
23:24:08 D 0001 8 134751 637601

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative M ; % /

320 0.00 00004500 ASROGO

Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.

Manager, Yolatiles
MEMBER




Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

P»

LLI Sample No. wWw 3024337
Callacted: 10/21/98 at 14:00 by GM Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-HBJ
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 10/23/98 Reported: 11/ 2/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 12/ 3/98 Suite 501
Qakley CA 94561
Md-6 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 04-H6) PRCA# 980044 PHCH 41
MOBIL: 1024 Main Street, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE ouP M5 LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNETS BLANK RPD M5 MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98299A02
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
50. ug/1 N.D. 105 98 8 98 72 124
SURRCGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TFT 108 77 125
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT 136 bl 133
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020} SW-846 8020A 1 10/27/98 0243 Donald L. Shelly., Jr.
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 10/27/98 0243 Donald L. Shelly., Jr.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

f=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

Res

ctfully Submitted

Michele Turner, B.A.

MEMBER

E

STEN
o N,

Manager, Volatiles



A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

ql> | ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 3024332
Collected: 10/21/98 at 12:30 by GM Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-H6J
' Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 10/23/98 Reported: 11/ 2/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 12/ 3/98 Suite 501
Qakley CA 94561
MW-10 Grab Water Sample
LOCK 04-HAJ PRCA# 980044 PHCE 4L
MOBIL: 1024 Main Street, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020)
0776 Benzene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
0777 Toluene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
0778  Ethylbenzene - N.D. 0.3 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/1 o
8268 8015 Mad. for Gasoline
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) N.D 50. ug/1 _
QUALITY CONTRGL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DupP MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LS DUP RPD  LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020} Batch: 98299A02
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 104 98 & 106 81 124
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 107 101 5 109 84 119
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 105 99 5 110 g2 118
0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 105 100 5 111 81 120
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 N.D. 99 97 2 103 79 125
8283 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98299402
8554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
50. ug/1 N.D. 105 98 8 98 72 124
#laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
1 COPY TG  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Chris Dennis
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative M Z
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300
23:20:47 D 0001 8 134751 637601
320 0.00 00004500 ASR0QQ
Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Lancaster Labaratares Manager, Volatiles
MEMBER 2425 Maw Hohzrg B . -
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(I} | ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. ww 3024332
Collected: 10/21/98 at 12:30 by GM Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-HBJ
Mobi1 Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 10/23/98 Reported: 11/ 2/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 12/ 3/98 Suite 501
Dakley CA 94561
Md-10 Grab Water Sample
LOCK 04-H6J PRCAF 980044 PHCH 4L
MOBIL: 1024 Main Street, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE DuP MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM WNITS BLANK RPD M3 MS0 RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
SURRCGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECGVERY X LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TFT 97 77 125
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT 91 61 133

LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS

NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL [0 DATE AND TIME
8209 BIEX, MTBE (8020} SW-846 8020A 1
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1

State of California Lab Certification No. 2114

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

Michele Turner, B.A.

Larcaster Laboratones Manager, Volatiles

MEMBE R 2425 Mew Hailend P2
X

P PO Box 1242
AYEx R B3 arcaster PA
sasmei gl T g

ANALYST
10/26/98 2130 Donald L. Shelly., Jr.
10/26/98 2130 Donald L. Shelly., Jr.

btz 8/

Respectfully Submitted
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A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4'» L ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. wWww 3024330

Collected:

0/21/98 at 12:00 by GM

Submitted: 10/23/98 Reported: 11/ 2/98

12/ 3/98
Md-11 Grab Water Sample

Discard:

LOC# 04-H6J PRCA 980044 PHCH 4L

MOBIL: 1024 Main Street, CA

CAT
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME

RESULTS

8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020)
0776 Benzene
0777  Toluene
0778 Ethylbenzene .
0779 Total Xylenes
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
8268 BO1S Mod. for Gasoline
5ho4  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT}
SAMPLE SAMPLE
RPT LIM UNITS

0776 Benzene
0.3
0777 Toluene

ug/1

0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1

5554 TPH-GRO {CA LUFT)
50. ug/1

BLANK
Batch: 98299A02

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
Batch: 98299A02

Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-H6J
Mabil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
2063 Main Street
Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AS RECEIVED
REPORTING
LIMIT UNITS
N.D. 0.3 ug/1
N.D. 0.3 ug/1
N.D. 0.3 ug/1
N.D. 0.6 ug/1
N.D. 10. ug/1
N.D. 50 ug/1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
pup M5 LS LCS LGS LIMITS
RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
104 98 6 106 81 124
107 101 5 109 84 118
105 99 5 110 82 118
105 100 5 111 81 120
99 97 2 103 79 125
105 98 8 98 72 124

N.D.

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO Alton Geoscience

ATTN: Chris Dennis

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi

23:18:40D 0001 8
320

0.00 00004500 ASROCO

at (717} 656-2300
134751 637601

Res

ctfully Submitted

Michele Turner, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

('} Lancaster Laboratories

LLT Sample No. ww 3024330
Collected: 10/21/98 at 12:00 by GM

Submitted: 10/23/98 Reported: 11/ 2/98

12/ 3/98

Md-11 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 04-H6J PRCA# 980044 PHCH 4L
MOBIL: 1024 Main Street, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE
RPT LIM UNITS

Discard:

8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020)
8268 8015 Maod. for Gasoline

CAT

NO  ANALYSIS NAME

8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020)

8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline

SURROGATE  SUMMARY

CA LUFT Gasoline Method

j=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Ciient Services Representative

Jedidiah E. Turzi

at {717) 656-2300

Lancaster Laboratore:

Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-H6Z
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
2063 Main Street
Suite 501
Qakley CA 94561
puP M3 LS LCS
BLANK RPD MS RFD LCS  DUP  RPD

SURROGATE LIMITS

10/26/98 1911 Donald L. Shelly..

o

Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

LCS LIMITS
HIGH

TRIAL ID  SURRQGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
TFT 9% 77 125
TFT 61 133
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
ANALYSIS
METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIMC  ANALYST
SW-845 8020A 10/26/98 1911 Donald L. Shelly.,




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

LCS LIMITS
LOW  HIGH
g1 124
84 119
82 118
81 120
79 125
72 124

LLI Sample No. ww 3024331
Collected: 10/21/98 at 12:15 by GM Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-HB3
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 10/23/98 Reported: 11/ 2/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 12/ 3/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
MW-12 Grab Water Sample
LOG# 04-H6J PRCAF 980044 PHCH 4L
MOBIL: 1024 Main Street, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MIBE {8020)
0776 Benzene N.D 0.3 ug/!
0777 Toluene N.D 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene - N.D 0.3 ug/1
0779  Total Xylenes N.D 0.6 ug/1
0780  Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D 10. ug/1
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) N.D. 50. w1t
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUp MS LCS  LCS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DuP RPD
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) Batch: 98299402
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 104 93 6 106
Q777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 107 101 5 109
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 105 99 5 110
0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 165 100 5 111
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 N.D. 89 97 2 103
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98259A02
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
50. ug/1 N.D. 105 93 8 98

f#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi
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ATIN: Chris Dennis

at (717) 656-2300
134751 637601

J%?/z sty

Respectfully Submitted

Michele Turner, B.A.

Manager, Volatiles




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4l> Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. wWw 3024331

Collected: 10/21/98 at 12:15 by GM Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-H6J
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 10/23/98 Reported: 11/ 2/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 12/ 3/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

Md-12 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 04-H&J PRCA# 980044 PHCHF 4L
MOBIL: 1024 Main Street, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE DupP M3 LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK, RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
SURROGATE  SUMMAR
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LoW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) : TFT 96 77 125
8258 8015 Mod.- for Gasoline TFT 92 61 133
LABORATORY CHRONICLE

CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-B46 8020A 1 10/26/98 2056 Donald L. Shelly., Jr.
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 10/26/98 2656 Donald L. Shelly., Jr.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative %{ Z %‘5 / :

ReSﬁectqu ¥ Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles
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<
L ancaster Laboratories
<l> A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.
LLI Sample No. ww 3024334
Collected: 10/21/98 at 13:15 by GM : Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-HeJ
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 10/23/98 Reported: 11/ 2/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 12/ 3/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
RW-1 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 04-H6J PRCA# 980044 PHCH 4L
MOBIL: 1024 Main Street, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  AMALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
2306 MIBE by GC/MS
2010  Methyl t-butyl ether 25, 10. ug/1 o
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020}
0776  Benzene 3,500. 4, ug/1
0777 Toluene 5.,700. 4. ug/1
0778  Ethylbenzene 660. 4. ug/l
0779 Total Xylenes 4,100. 1¢. ug/}
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. #  200. ug/1
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting 1imit was not attained for MIBE. B o
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasolime
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 35,000, 400 wg/1
(QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS M3D RPD LCS CUP RPD LOW HIGH
2306 MTBE by GC/MS Batch: 98301472
201¢ Methyl t-butyl ether
10. ug/1 N.D. 119 108 4 109 70 130
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) Batch: 98239A02
0776 Benzene
4, ug/1 N.D. 104 98 6 106 81 124
0777 Toluene
4. ug/1 N.D. 107 101 5 109 g4 119
#=l aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Chris Dennis
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative ¢ ¢ ’{ é;: ' :; /
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300 %1
23:22:10D 0001 B 134751 637601
320 0.00 00014000 ASR0QO
Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles
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A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

('} L ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. wWw 3024334

Collected: 10/21/98 at 13:15 by &M Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-HaJ
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 10/23/98 Reported: 11/ 2/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 12/ 3/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

RW-1 Grab Water Sample
LOCE 04-H6J PRCA# 950044 PHCH# 4L
MOBIL: 1024 Main Street, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS LCS  LLS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLARNK RPD MS MSD RPD LS DuP RPD LOW HIGH
0778 Ethylbenzene
4. ug/l N.D. 105 99 5 110 a2 118
0779 Total Xylenes
10. ug/1 N.D. 105 100 5 111 81 120
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
200. ug/1 : N.D. 99 97 2 103 79 125
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98299A02
TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
00. ug/1 N.D. 105 98 8 98 iz ~ }24
_________ SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURRDGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
2306 MTBE by GC/MS DBFM 98 86 118
8209 BTEX, MIBE (B020) TFT 97 77 125
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT 112 6l 133 o
" LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NG ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
2306 MTBE by GL/AMS SW-846 82608 1 10/25/98 0624 Karen L. Baney
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) SW-846 B020A 1 10/26/98 2240 Donald L. Shelly., Jr.
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 10/26/98 2240 Donald L. Shelly., Jr.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2136
#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative ¢ j /
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300 /7 j
Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Laccisner Laborainr & Manager, Volatiles




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

(l} | ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 3024335
Collected: 10/21/98 at 13:30 by GM . Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-HBJ
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 10/23/98 Reported: 11/ 2/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 12/ 3/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561

RW-2 Grab Water Sample

LOC# 04-H6J PRCAF 980044 PHCH 4L

MOBIL: 1024 Main Street, CA

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8203 BTEX, MTBE (8020)
0776 Benzene 4.4 0.3 ug/1
0777 Toluene 6.1 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene - 2.8 0.3 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes 3.9 0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10, ug/1
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline
8554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 780. 50. ug/1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.

SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) Batch: 98299402
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 104
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 107
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 105
0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 105
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/] N.D. 99
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98299A02

f=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatery Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TG  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Chris Dennis

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah €. Turzi at (717) 656-2300
23:22:52D 0001 &8 134751 637601

320  0.00 00004500 ASR0OQO
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LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS

DUP  RPD LOW

81

82
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79
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Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles
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A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4l> Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 3024335

Collected: 10/21/98 at 13:30 by GM Account No: 09728 P.G. 04-HeJ
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 10/23/98 Reported: 11/ 2/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 12/ 3/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

RW-2 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 04-H6J PRCAH 980044 PHCE 44
MOBIL: 1024 Main Street, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
BRh4 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
50. ug/1 N.D. 105 98 8 93 72 124
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
: TRIAL I0  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOuW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TFT 103 77 125
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT 143 61 133
LABCRATORY CHRONICLE

CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL 1D DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MTBE (B020) SW-846 8020A 1 10/27/98 0134 ODonald L. Shelly., Jr.
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 10/27/98 0134 Donald L. Shelly., Jr.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
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#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

Questions? Cantact your Client Services Representative ¢ ; 'Z : 5 /

Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Lancasier Laborasas es Manager, Volatiles
2435 New Foliara Tae - ' _

PO B 12125 7 g2
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Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

LR

Acct. #:

Sample #: 36024320 “37

Please print.

saqri: 166 SO

Mobil Consultant/Office: QH;QQ; E]EDI\({E\LQ { (e Moee,

AnalysesRequested

List toint m.nburofmntnmrsmﬂn
nach analysis.

Dy urwcler

Consultant Prj. Mgr: Qh As Pans Prj. #: L-RH5-350 B e 0
Consultant Phone #: F45__C06-Gis0O Fax #: _C’Q(_J_%ﬂz_ﬂ 17. g 9
Location Code #: _(0X/~ (23 g bl o
PRCA/AFE/Release #: ?80()(/(-( Phase Code: ‘/L 's g_ 5 E’ 'g' a -
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